

No. 14-71512

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES E. FENSKE,

Petitioner

v.

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL, INC. and
HOMEPORNT INSURANCE COMPANY and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

MARK REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE ALJ AND BOARD CORRECTLY DENIED FENSKE PARTIAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION FOR HEARING LOSS WHEN HE WAS ALREADY RECEIVING TOTAL DISABILITY COMPENSATION FOR HIS BACK INJURY	10
A. Because the date of injury for hearing loss is the date of last exposure to injurious noise, Fenske’s hearing loss and back injury occurred contemporaneously.	10
B. Fenske had, and completely lost, a single earning capacity when his hearing loss and back injury occurred. He is being fully compensated for that complete loss of wage-earning capacity by the permanent total disability award for his back injury	14

C. **This Court correctly ruled in *Price* that an employee who suffers a prior partial disability and is subsequently permanently totally disabled may receive concurrent awards if the permanent total disability award is based on a diminished earning capacity resulting from the prior injury. But that did not occur here because the hearing loss and back injury were contemporaneous and Fenske’s permanent total disability award was not based on a previously-diminished earning capacity19**

CONCLUSION.....24

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Barker v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 138 F.3d 431 (1st Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 506 U.S. 153 (1993).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Bowen v. Director, OWCP</i> , 912 F.2d 348 (9th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Hastings v. Earth Satellite Corp.</i> , 628 F.2d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Haw. Stevedores, Inc. v. Ogawa</i> , 608 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 11
<i>Henry v. George Hyman Constr. Co.</i> , 749 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>ITO Corp. v. Green</i> , 185 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Korineck v. Gen. Dynamics Corp. Elec. Boat Div.</i> , 835 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1987)	5, 6, 14, 16, 17, 22
<i>Padilla v. Signal Mut. Indem. Assoc.</i> , 34 BRBS 49 (2000).....	24
<i>Pearce v. Director, OWCP</i> , 603 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1979)	2
<i>Port of Portland v. Director, OWCP</i> , 932 F.2d 836 (9th Cir. 1991)	12

Cases--continued:

<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> [PEPCO], 449 U.S. 268 (1980).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Serv. of Am.</i> , 697 F.3d 820(9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	9, 10
<i>Ramey v. Stevedoring Serv. of Am.</i> , 134 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1350 (2012).....	4, 5
<i>Rupert v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , 239 F.2d 273 (9th Cir. 1956)	5, 14, 15, 22, 24
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	9
<i>Stevedoring Serv. of Am. v. Price</i> , 382 F.3d 878 (2004).....	15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Stevens v. Director, OWCP</i> , 909 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	9

Statutes:

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 (2000).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(1)-(17), (20)	5
33 U.S.C. § 902(10)	3, 11
33 U.S.C. § 906(b)(3)	7
33 U.S.C. § 906(b),(c).....	7

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 906(c)	7
33 U.S.C. § 908(a)	7, 18
33 U.S.C. § 908(a), (b).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 908(a), (b), (c), (e).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 908(c)	11, 24
33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(1)-(20).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(13)(B)	5
33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(19).....	6, 8
33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(20).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(21).....	5, 17, 20
33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(23).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 908(d)(2)	23
33 U.S.C. §§ 910(d), (i)	11
33 U.S.C. § 910(f).....	4, 7
33 U.S.C. § 910(i)	11
33 U.S.C. § 919(c), (d).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2, 3
33 U.S.C. § 922.....	24
Defense Base Act	
42 U.S.C. § 1651 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 1653(b)	2, 3
Code of Federal Regulations:	
20 C.F.R. § 701.301(a)(7).....	2
Miscellaneous:	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	26
Ninth Circuit Rule 28.....	26
